



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CONCORD SQUARE ) No.: 417, 2014  
ASSOCIATES, LLC, a limited )  
liability company, ) Court below: Superior Court of the State  
) of Delaware in and for New Castle  
Defendant below, ) County  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee, ) C.A. No.: 12C-01-098 JAP  
)  
v. )  
)  
KEVIN A. BROKUS, )  
)  
Plaintiff below, )  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant. )

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

Law Offices of Chrissinger & Baumberger

/s/Nancy C. Cobb

NANCY CHRISSINGER COBB

(#2393)

3 Mill Road, Suite 301

Wilmington, DE 19806

(302) 777-0100

Attorney for Appellant Concord Square  
Associates, LLC

DATED: December 30, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....i

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

**I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING CONCORD SQUARE’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THE EXISTENCE OF A DUTY. ....3**

**II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING CONCORD SQUARE’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW WHERE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF NEGLIGENCE. ....8**

**III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING CONCORD SQUARE’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON THE ISSUE OF COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE WHERE PLAINTIFF BROKUS NOT ONLY OBSERVED AND PERCEIVED THE HAZARD, BUT ALSO ACTUALLY EXPERIENCED IT BEFORE WALKING OVER THE SNOW AND ICE FOR A SEVENTH TIME.....10**

ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL .....12

**I. ASSUMING *ARGUENDO*, THAT CONCORD SQUARE’S APPEAL IS DENIED, THE SUPERIOR COURT’S *SUA SPONTE* GRANT OF A NEW TRIAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE FIRST JURY VERDICT WAS AGAINST THE GREAT WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.....12**

A. Question Presented.....12

B. Scope of Review.....12

C. Merits of Argument.....12

CONCLUSION .....16

EXHIBIT A

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Dammer v. Metropolitan Merchandise Mart, Inc.*, 217 A.2d 688 (Del. 1966).....10

*Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. Burrows*, 435 A.2d 716 (Del. 1981).....8

*Helm v. 206 Massachusetts Avenue, LLC*, 2013 WL 6591544 (Del. Super. Dec. 12, 2013), *rev'd on other grounds* 2014 WL 7272771 (Del. Dec. 19, 2014).....11

*Mills v. Telenczak*, 345 A.2d 424 (Del. 1975).....12

*Monroe Park Apartments Corp. v. Bennett*, 232 A.2d 105 (Del. 1967).....3

*Peters v. Gelb*, 314 A.2d 901 (Del. 1973). .....13

*Scott v. Acadia Realty Trust*, 2009 WL 5177152 (Del. Super. Dec. 8, 2008), *aff'd* 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2010). .....4

*Spencer v. Wal-Mart*, 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007).....11

*Story v. Camper*, 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979).....13

*Triebel v. Sabo*, 714 A.2d 742 (Del. 1998).....10, 11

*Winkler v. Delaware State Fair, Inc.*,1992 WL 53412 (Del. Feb. 20, 1992).....10

*Young v. Frase*, 702 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1997).....12

**STATUTES**

Delaware Superior Court Civil Rules 19, 20, 59 .....4, 13
